

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT
NORTHWEST, HAWAII, ALASKA,
INDIANA, KENTUCKY, on behalf of itself,
its staff, physicians and patients, and
CAITLIN GUSTAFSON, M.D., on behalf of
herself and her patients,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Respondent,

and

SCOTT BEDKE, in his official capacity as
Speaker of the House of Representatives of
the State of Idaho; CHUCK WINDER, in his
official capacity as President Pro Tempore of
the Idaho State Senate; and the SIXTY-
SIXTH IDAHO LEGISLATURE,

Intervenors-Respondents.

Docket No. 49615-2022

RESPONDENT STATE OF IDAHO'S RESPONSE TO ORDER SETTING HEARING

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEVEN L. OLSEN
Chief of Civil Litigation

MEGAN A. LARRONDO, ISB #10597
DAYTON P. REED, ISB #10775
Deputy Attorneys General
954 W. Jefferson Street, 2nd Floor
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
megan.larrondo@ag.idaho.gov
dayton.reed@ag.idaho.gov

Attorneys for Respondent State of Idaho

DANIEL W. BOWER
MORRIS BOWER & HAWS PLLC
1305 12th Ave. Rd.
Nampa, ID 83686
dbower@morrisbowerhaws.com

MONTE NEIL STEWART
11000 Cherwell Court
Las Vegas, Nevada 89144
monteneilstewart@gmail.com

Attorneys for Intervenors-Respondents

MICHAEL J. BARTLETT
BARTLETT & FRENCH LLP
1002 W Franklin St.
Boise, ID 83702
michael@bartlettfrench.com

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
MICHELLE N. DIAMOND
RACHEL E. CRAFT
CINDY Y. PAN
SAMUEL J. MCHALE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
New York, NY 10007
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com
michelle.diamond@wilmerhale.com
rachel.craft@wilmerhale.com
cindy.pan@wilmerhale.com
sam.mchale@wilmerhale.com

JOSEPH H. ROSENBERG
ANN E. HIMES
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
joseph.rosenberg@wilmerhale.com
annie.himes@wilmerhale.com

VIKRAM P. IYER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
350 South Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
vikram.iyer@wilmerhale.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND2

 A. Legislative History2

 B. Procedural History4

III. ARGUMENT7

 A. The Court should vacate the stay of the Heartbeat Act7

 1. Petitioners cannot establish a likelihood of success on the merits:
 there is no constitutional right to abortion.....8

 2. Petitioners cannot establish that they will suffer irreparable injury
 if the stay of the Heartbeat Act is vacated.....15

 B. The Court should consolidate the two petitions if it agrees the lack of any
 right to abortion under the U.S. and Idaho Constitutions controls; alternatively,
 the cases should be paired for oral argument on the same day16

 C. The Court should not transfer the Heartbeat Act challenge to the district court
 under I.A.R. 5(d) to develop a factual record18

 1. This case should not be transferred because the Court should not
 exercise its original jurisdiction18

 2. Factual development is inappropriate because this is a facial challenge
 that should be denied as a matter of law19

IV. CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aberdeen-Springfield Canal Co. v. Peiper</i> , 133 Idaho 82, 982 P.2d 917 (1999).....	20
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiefer v. City of Idaho Falls</i> , 46 Idaho 1, 265 P. 701 (1928).....	15, 16
<i>Lochsa Falls, L.L.C. v. State</i> , 147 Idaho 232, 207 P.3d 963 (2009).....	20
<i>Nash v. Meyer</i> , 54 Idaho 283, 31 P.2d 273 (1934).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reclaim Idaho v. Denney</i> , 169 Idaho 406 P.3d 160 (2021).....	20
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 142 Idaho 166, 125 P.3d 522 (2005).....	16
<i>State v. Olivas</i> , 158 Idaho 375, 347 P.3d 1189 (2015).....	22
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 745 (1987)	21

Idaho Constitution

Idaho Const. art. II, § 122
Idaho Const. art. III, § 120
Idaho Const. art. IV, § 10.....20
Idaho Const. art. V, § 919

Idaho Code

Idaho Code § 7-401.....19
Idaho Code § 18-622..... *passim*
Idaho Code § 18-622(1)(a).....5
Idaho Code § 73-114(1)(d)19

Rules

Idaho Appellate Rule 5(d).....18, 19

Other Authorities

Senate Bill 1309 *passim*
Senate Bill 1358 *passim*
2022 Legislation – Senate Bill 1309, IDAHO LEGISLATURE,
<https://legislature.idaho.gov/sessioninfo/2022/legislation/S1309/>2
2022 Legislation—Senate Bill SB 1358, IDAHO LEGISLATURE,
<https://legislature.idaho.gov/sessioninfo/2022/legislation/S1358/>3
